Gross profit 1,137,438  985,844  100,507  87,543  1,237,945  1,073,387

Unallocated other income/(other expenses)

Dividend income   208,646  165,715

Other income   55,920  110,251

Administrative expenses   (756,013)  (700,094)

Finance income   -  622

Finance cost   (185,242)  (210,162)

Share of profit of associates   227,895  254,458

Income tax expenses   (125,664)  (96,088)

Profit for the period   663,487  598,089

“UNAUDITED”
 “REVIEWED”

- 43 -

31. ACCOUNTING ERROR
During year 2024, the associate has corrected errors in the consolidated financial statements

regarding the translation of the financial statements of the joint venture before calculating investments in
joint ventures using the equity method. The Company have adjusted the transection in the comprehensive
income statement for the three-month and six-month period ended June 30, 2024 as follows.

 Thousand Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 As previously
reported

 Adjustment Increase
(decrease)

 As restated

The statement of comprehensive income
For the three-month period ended June 30, 2024
Share of other comprehensive loss of associates (15,813)  1,936  (13,877)
Total comprehensive income attributable to
   Owners of the parent 29,827  1,936  31,763
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2024
Share of other comprehensive loss of associates (42,160)  12,099  (30,061)
Total comprehensive income attributable to
   Owners of the parent 424,921  12,099  437,020

32. MATTERS EVENT

The Extraordinary Annual General Meeting No. 1/2025, held on June 10, 2025, resolved as follow
1. Approve the acquisition of the newly issued ordinary shares of Thonburi Healthcare Group Public

Company Limited (THG) offered exclusively to the Company through private placement. The
acquisition involves 430.50 million shares with a par value of 1 Baht per share, at an offering
price of 8.65 Baht per share, resulting in a total transaction value of Baht 3,723.83 million.
Following the completion of the acquisition of THG, the Company's shareholding in THG will
increase to 49.99% of THG's total issued and paid-up shares.